(unyeue “indipueg jo Apnis ased V) TvdaIN NI NS 1HdNO0.L0D3 40 S103dS0dd ANV SIW3 1904d

TTOZ ‘UoJe |N) B|fe N Blweuy —

PROBLEMSAND PROSPECTSOF ECOTOURISM IN NEPAL
(A Case Study of Bandipur, Tanahun)

A THESIS
Submitted to

Central Department of Rural Development
the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

In Partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's
Degreeof Artsin Rural Development

By
Anamika Malla
T.U. Regd. No. 6-1-288-7-98
Exam Roll. No. 281134

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

March, 2011



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

| hereby certify the thesis entitled " Problems and Prospects of Ecotourism in
Nepal (A Case Study of Bandipur, Tanahun) by Miss Anamika Malla submitted to the
Central Department of Rura Development, Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu, Nepa in
partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Masters of Arts in Rura
Development is carried out under my guidance and supervision. No part of this thesis has

been submitted for any degree and | recommended this for final evaluation.

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
(Supervisor)
Central Department of Rural Devel opment
Tribhuvan University



APPROVAL LETTER

This is to certify that the thesis submitted by Miss Anamika Malla
entitled " Problems and Prospects of Ecotourism in Nepal (A Case Study of
Bandipur, Tanahun)" has been examined. It has been declared successful for
the fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Masters
of Artsin Rural Development.

Thesis Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head of the Department

Prof. Dr Shushil Raj Pandey
External Examiner

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Supervisor



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study entitled " Problems and Prospects of Ecotourism in Nepal (A
Case Study of Bandipur, Tanahun)" is carried out for the partia fulfillment of
Master degree in Rural Development from the Centra Department of Rurdl

Development, Tribhhuvan University.

First of al, I would like to express my gratitude to Bimal Paudel, lecturer of
the Central Department of Rura Development (CDRD), T.U. for his scholarly
guidance and supervision to prepare this thesis work. | am grateful to Prof. Dr.
Pradeep Kumar Khada, head of the Centra Department of Rural Development
(CDRD) for providing me an opportunity to work on this study. | am also deeply
indebted to all my respected teachers for their valuable information and suggestions.

| owe to my family members and friends who inspired and encouraged me in
the preparation of the study; among them | can't forget my friends Hem Bhatt, Juju
Malla, Kalyan Rg Shahi and Ganesh Hamal who supported intensively to complete

my work.

| would like to express my sincere thanks to the people of Bandipur VDC for
their kind co-operation to provide the valuable information required for the study and
their help in data collection. And | also express my thanks to official staff of Central
Department of Rural Devel opment.

Finally, I owe my gratefulness to everyone, who have directly or indirectly
assisted me in the making this endeavor a success.

AnamikaMalla



ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled ““Problem and Prospect of Eco-tourismin Nepal : A
Case Sudy of Bandipur Area in Tanahun” has been prepared for the
fulfillment of Master Degree in Rural Development from the Central
Department of Rural Development, T.U., Kirtipur. Its entirely based on the
field survey in which researcher has exercised to highlight the eco-tourism is
natural environment and cultural richness.

Eco-tourismis a new concept in the tourism sector and operations have
been established all over the world particularly is developing countries on the
assumption of poverty alleviation and environment conservation as well as
minimum impact in environment sector.

The general objective of the study was to identity the problem and
prospect of eco-tourism of Bandipur in Tanahun District and used the
purposive and Random sampling method is selected areas of Bandipur. The
primary data were collected using questionnaire through the field survey in the
study area and secondary data from various sour ces.

Based on the study, it is found that Bandipur located in Tanahun
district, southern corner of Gandaki zone is sleepy old Newari village. It was
the main link on the ancient trading route between India and Tibet and
according to legend was once very assets, mountain and Himalayan scene,
river, basin wildlife favourable climate and other attractions which will be of
great interest for the tourist. This place is famous for both domestic and
international tourism for its peculiar village environment. In the view of its
potential for the tourism development, local community is seen to the more
interested and aware on the development on this area jointly as tourist
destination.

The study identified that there were tremendous prospects of eco-
tourism and problems as well. Sddha cave, Rock slopes, Fauna-flora, Scenic
view, Historical movement, Local cultures mountain and Himalayan scene,
river basin, wildlife and favorable climate. Smilarly, the problems were found



mainly about the drinking water, trained manpower, health and sanitation
problem, lack of recreational facilities, lack of good qualities hotels, public
toilet, peace and security and lack of marketing etc. There were absence of
well, electricity, sanitation, marketing medical facilities, recreational centre,
visitor information center and entry of which were the vital challenging
problems.

The research has been conducted on the basis of field survey applying
exploratory cum descriptive in which 60 locals, 28 hotels, 20 tourists and 20
key informants were taken as sample and also applied interview, timeline and
table astools.

The study had found animal husbandry almost cover 20-30% and
besides, agriculture, seasonal migration and trade are ultimate economy
sector. The major issues were poverty, livestock grazing, crop and livestock
depredation, high dependency on natural resource and poaching. The species
diversity in SPNP areas were forest plant 200, birds 70 and wild animals 35.
There were major trekking routes: Bandipur to Ramkot for 1:30 hour long trek,
Bandipur to Mukundeshwori for 2 hours long trek, Bandipur to Sddha cave. 1
hours long trek, Bandipr via Hilekhadka to Chhimkeshwori for 4 hours long
trek, Bandipr to Saranghat, for 2 days long trek, Bandipur to Dumre for 1 hour
long trek. The best timeto visit the area was September to October months.

Hence, the future of eco-tourism in Bandipur area is found to be very
optimistic and relies heavily on who is responsible for marketing, eco-tourism,
planning, modifying entry fee, establishing infrastructure, making aware to
locals and tourists regarding to eco-tourism in the study area (Bandipur area).
Apart this, eco-tourism provides a high level of education on ecology and
environment, which has positive impact upon the protection of environment
and culture and brings about economic benefits for the host communities and
contributes to conservation activities efforts.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation L etter

Approval Letter

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14

Background

Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER - 1l: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
2.3
24
25

Introduction

Concept of Ecotourism
Benefits of Ecotourism
Global Initiatives

Eco-tourism in Nepal

CHAPTERI1l: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34

35
3.6
3.7

3.8.

Research Design

Rationale of the Selection of Study Area
Sampling Procedure

Source of Data Collection

3.4.1 Primary Sources of Data

3.4.2 Secondary Sources of Data

Data Collection Tools and Techniques
Methods of Data Analysis

Limitation of the Study

Study Area:

Vil

Vi

Xii

Xiii

A DA N 2 O

5-14

10
13
13

15-20
15
15
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
19



3.8.1 Demographic Situation
3.8.1.1 Settlement Pattern
3.8.1.2 Population Composition
3.8.1.3 Ethnic Composition
3.8.1.4 Spatia Distribution of Education and Health Services
3.8.1.5 Literacy Situation of the Study Area

CHAPTER -IV: PROSPECT OF ECOTOURISM IN BANDIPUR
4.1  Introduction
4.2  Diversity in Nature
4.3  Sight Seeing Around Bandipur By Walk
4.4  Socio—Cultural Diversity
4.1.1 Historica Monuments
4.4.2 Colorful Festivas

CHAPTER V: DATA ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
51 Introduction
5.2  Present Information about Tourist and Tourism
5.2.1 Distribution of Tourist by Nationality
5.2.2 AgeDifferences of Tourist
5.2.3 Distribution of Purpose
5.2.4 Occupational Differences of Tourists
5.2.5 Length of Stay
5.2.6 Favorable Season to Visit Bandipur According to Tourist
5.2.7 Expenditure Patter of Tourists
5.2.8 Most Appreciated Features of Bandipur
5.2.9 Current Situation of Infrastructure Facilities in Bandipur
According to the Tourist
5.2.10 Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Devel opment
in Bandipur According to the Tourist
5.3  Present Situation of Hotels/Lodges in Bandipur
5.3.1 Accommodation Capacity
5.3.2 Accommodation Price
5.3.3 Investment Pattern of Hotels

Vili

19
19
19
19
20
20

21-30
21
21
26
27
28
30

31-66
31
31
31
33

35
36
37
38
39

40

42
43
43
45
45



5.8.4 Income Variation of Hotels 46
5.3.5 Food Price Charge 47
5.3.6 Sources of Goods for Hotels 47
5.3.7 Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Development in
Bandipur According to the Hotel Towards 47
54  Survey of Local Resident 48
5.4.1 Classification of Households According to Cast/Ethnicity 49
5.4.2 Classification of Respondents by Profession 50
5.4.3 TheLoca People Directly Involved in Tourism Industry 51
5.4.4 Number of local peopleindirectly involved in tourism 53
5.4.5 Impact of tourism development According to the Local Respondents 53
5.4.6 Especia Products of Bandipur According to the Local Respondents 55
5.4.7 Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Development in
Bandipur According to the Local Residents 55
55  Survey of Key Informants 57
5.5.1 Classification by Profession 57
5.5.2 Prime Attractions of Bandipur According to Informants 58
5.5.3 Responses of key Informants Regarding Current Infrastructure
Facilities Available in Bandipur 59
5.5.4 Impact of Tourism Development According to the Key Informants 60
5.5.5 Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Development in
Bandipur According to Key Informants 62
5.5.6 Awareness of Local People of Tourism According to Key
Informants 63
5.6  Impactsof Ecotourism in Bandipur 63
5.6.1 Introduction 63
5.6.2 Economic Impact 63
5.6.3 Socia Impact 64
5.6.4 Environmental Impact 65
CHAPTER VI: PROBLEMS OF ECOTOURISM DEVELOPMENT
IN BANDIPUR 67-69
6.1  Introduction 67



CHAPTER - VII: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 Summary

7.2 Conclusion

7.3 Recommendations:

REFERENCES

QUESTIONNAIRE

70-75
70
72
73

76-78

79-91



Table4.1
Table4.2
Table4.3
Table4.4
Table5.5
Table 5.6
Table5.7
Table5.8
Table5.9
Table5.10
Table5.11
Table5.12
Table5.13

Table5.14
Table5.15
Table5.16
Table5.17
Table5.18
Table5.19
Table 5.20
Table5.21
Table 5.22

Table5.23
Table5.24
Table5.25
Table 5.26

LIST OF TABLES

Favorable Monthsto Visit Bandipur

The Prospect of Eco Trekking Routes Presented

Sight Seeing Around Bandipur By walk

Colorful Festivals

Distribution of Tourist by Nationality Percentage

Age Different of Tourists

Distribution by Purpose of Visit

Occupational Differences of Tourists

Length of Tourist Stay in

Favorable Season to Visit Bandipur

Expenditure Pattern of Tourist (Per Day / Per Tourist)
Most Appreciated Features of Bandipur

Current Situation of Infrastructure Facilities in Bandpur
According to the Tourists

Futuristic Pattern of Tourism Development Bandipur
Distribution of Accommodation Capacity

Investment Pattern of Hotesl

Income Variation of Hotels

Futuristi Pattern of Tourism Development
Classification of Households According to Cast/Ethnicity
Classification by Profession

Number of Local People Directly Involved in Tourism
Impact of Tourism Development According to the
Loca Respondents

Futuristic Pattern of Tourism Development in Bandipur
Classification by Profession

Attractions of Bandipur According to Informants
Current Situation of Infrastructure Facilitiesin

Bandipur According to the Key Informants

Xi

26
25
26
30
32
33

35
36
37
38
39

41
43

45
46
48
49
50
51

56
57
58

59



Table5.27

Table 5.28

Table 5. 29
Table 5. 30

Impact of Tourism Development According to the
Local Respondents

Futuristic Pattern to Tourism Development in
Bandipur According to Key Informants

Energy Source of Use

Increasing and Decreasing Trend of Given Subjects

Xil

61

62
65
66



Figure5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure5.4
Figure5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure5.9

LIST OF FIGURES

Nationality and Tourists Arrivalsin Bandipur

Age Difference of Tourists

Distribution by Purpose

Length of Stay

Mostly Appreciated features of Bandipur

Investment Pattern Hotels

Classification of Households According to Cast
Classification of Respondents by Profession

Number of Local People Directly Involved in Tourism

Xili

32

35
37
40
46
49
51
52



ACAP
BDC
MOCTCA
R&D
EIA
CBT
PGS
PGH
NGOS
INGOS
T™MC
TDMC
NTB
NPC
TU
NATHM
WTO
ECTP
CCODER
MOF
WTO
WB

ABBREVIATION

Annapurna Conservation Area Project

Bandipur Development Committee

Ministry of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation
Research and Devel opment

Environmental Impact A ssessment

Community Based Tourism

Paying Guest System

Paying Guest House

Non Government Organizations

International Non Government Organizations
Tourism Management Committee

Tourism Development Management Committee
Nepa Tourism Board

National Planning, Commission

Tribhuvan University

Nepal Academy of Tourism and Hotel Management
World Tourism Organization

Eco cultura Tourism Project

Centre for Community Development and Research
Ministry of Finance

World Trade Organization

World Bank

Xiv



