PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS OF ECOTOURISM IN NEPAL

(A Case Study of Bandipur, Tanahun)

A THESIS Submitted to Central Department of Rural Development the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

In Partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's Degree of Arts in Rural Development

> Anamika Malla T.U. Regd. No. 6-1-288-7-98 Exam Roll. No. 281134

Б

Central Department of Rural Development Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal

March, 2011

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

I hereby certify the thesis entitled "**Problems and Prospects of Ecotourism in Nepal (A Case Study of Bandipur, Tanahun)** by **Miss Anamika Malla** submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, Kathmandu, Nepal in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Masters of Arts in Rural Development is carried out under my guidance and supervision. No part of this thesis has been submitted for any degree and I recommended this for final evaluation.

> Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka (Supervisor) Central Department of Rural Development Tribhuvan University

APPROVAL LETTER

This is to certify that the thesis submitted by Miss Anamika Malla entitled **"Problems and Prospects of Ecotourism in Nepal (A Case Study of Bandipur, Tanahun)"** has been examined. It has been declared successful for the fulfillment of the academic requirements toward the completion of Masters of Arts in Rural Development.

Thesis Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka Head of the Department

Prof. Dr Shushil Raj Pandey External Examiner

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka Supervisor

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study entitled "**Problems and Prospects of Ecotourism in Nepal** (A **Case Study of Bandipur, Tanahun**)" is carried out for the partial fulfillment of Master degree in Rural Development from the Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhhuvan University.

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Bimal Paudel, lecturer of the Central Department of Rural Development (CDRD), T.U. for his scholarly guidance and supervision to prepare this thesis work. I am grateful to Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khada, head of the Central Department of Rural Development (CDRD) for providing me an opportunity to work on this study. I am also deeply indebted to all my respected teachers for their valuable information and suggestions.

I owe to my family members and friends who inspired and encouraged me in the preparation of the study; among them I can't forget my friends Hem Bhatt, Juju Malla, Kalyan Raj Shahi and Ganesh Hamal who supported intensively to complete my work.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to the people of Bandipur VDC for their kind co-operation to provide the valuable information required for the study and their help in data collection. And I also express my thanks to official staff of Central Department of Rural Development.

Finally, I owe my gratefulness to everyone, who have directly or indirectly assisted me in the making this endeavor a success.

Anamika Malla

ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled "Problem and Prospect of Eco-tourism in Nepal : A Case Study of Bandipur Area in Tanahun" has been prepared for the fulfillment of Master Degree in Rural Development from the Central Department of Rural Development, T.U., Kirtipur. Its entirely based on the field survey in which researcher has exercised to highlight the eco-tourism is natural environment and cultural richness.

Eco-tourism is a new concept in the tourism sector and operations have been established all over the world particularly is developing countries on the assumption of poverty alleviation and environment conservation as well as minimum impact in environment sector.

The general objective of the study was to identity the problem and prospect of eco-tourism of Bandipur in Tanahun District and used the purposive and Random sampling method is selected areas of Bandipur. The primary data were collected using questionnaire through the field survey in the study area and secondary data from various sources.

Based on the study, it is found that Bandipur located in Tanahun district, southern corner of Gandaki zone is sleepy old Newari village. It was the main link on the ancient trading route between India and Tibet and according to legend was once very assets, mountain and Himalayan scene, river, basin wildlife favourable climate and other attractions which will be of great interest for the tourist. This place is famous for both domestic and international tourism for its peculiar village environment. In the view of its potential for the tourism development, local community is seen to the more interested and aware on the development on this area jointly as tourist destination.

The study identified that there were tremendous prospects of ecotourism and problems as well. Siddha cave, Rock slopes, Fauna-flora, Scenic view, Historical movement, Local cultures mountain and Himalayan scene, river basin, wildlife and favorable climate. Similarly, the problems were found mainly about the drinking water, trained manpower, health and sanitation problem, lack of recreational facilities, lack of good qualities hotels, public toilet, peace and security and lack of marketing etc. There were absence of well, electricity, sanitation, marketing medical facilities, recreational centre, visitor information center and entry of which were the vital challenging problems.

The research has been conducted on the basis of field survey applying exploratory cum descriptive in which 60 locals, 28 hotels, 20 tourists and 20 key informants were taken as sample and also applied interview, timeline and table as tools.

The study had found animal husbandry almost cover 20-30% and besides, agriculture, seasonal migration and trade are ultimate economy sector. The major issues were poverty, livestock grazing, crop and livestock depredation, high dependency on natural resource and poaching. The species diversity in SPNP areas were forest plant 200, birds 70 and wild animals 35. There were major trekking routes: Bandipur to Ramkot for 1:30 hour long trek, Bandipur to Mukundeshwori for 2 hours long trek, Bandipur to Siddha cave. 1 hours long trek, Bandipr via Hilekhadka to Chhimkeshwori for 4 hours long trek, Bandipr to Saranghat, for 2 days long trek, Bandipur to Dumre for 1 hour long trek. The best time to visit the area was September to October months.

Hence, the future of eco-tourism in Bandipur area is found to be very optimistic and relies heavily on who is responsible for marketing, eco-tourism, planning, modifying entry fee, establishing infrastructure, making aware to locals and tourists regarding to eco-tourism in the study area (Bandipur area). Apart this, eco-tourism provides a high level of education on ecology and environment, which has positive impact upon the protection of environment and culture and brings about economic benefits for the host communities and contributes to conservation activities efforts.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation Letter i			
Approval Letter			
Ackno	owledgement	iii	
Abstra	act	iv	
Table	of Contents	vi	
List of	List of Tables		
List of Figures			
List of	f Abbreviations	xiii	
CHAI	PTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-5	
1.1	Background	1	
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2	
1.3	Objectives of the Study	4	
1.4	Significance of the Study	4	
CHAF	PTER - II: LITERATURE REVIEW	5-14	
2.1	Introduction	5	
2.2	Concept of Ecotourism	7	
2.3	Benefits of Ecotourism	10	
2.4	Global Initiatives	13	
2.5	Eco-tourism in Nepal	13	
CHAH	PTER III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15-20	
3.1	Research Design	15	
3.2	Rationale of the Selection of Study Area	15	
3.3	Sampling Procedure	16	
3.4	Source of Data Collection	17	
	3.4.1 Primary Sources of Data	17	
	3.4.2 Secondary Sources of Data	17	
3.5	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	17	
3.6	Methods of Data Analysis	18	
3.7	Limitation of the Study	18	
3.8.	Study Area:	19	

	3.8.1	Demographic Situation	19
		3.8.1.1 Settlement Pattern	19
		3.8.1.2 Population Composition	19
		3.8.1.3 Ethnic Composition	19
		3.8.1.4 Spatial Distribution of Education and Health Services	20
		3.8.1.5 Literacy Situation of the Study Area	20
СНА	PTER -	-IV: PROSPECT OF ECOTOURISM IN BANDIPUR	21-30
4.1	Introd	uction	21
4.2	Diversity in Nature 2		
4.3	Sight	Seeing Around Bandipur By Walk	26
4.4	Socio	-Cultural Diversity	27
	4.1.1	Historical Monuments	28
	4.4.2	Colorful Festivals	30
СНА	PTER	V: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	31-66
5.1	Introd	uction	31
5.2	Preser	nt Information about Tourist and Tourism	31
	5.2.1	Distribution of Tourist by Nationality	31
	5.2.2	Age Differences of Tourist	33
	5.2.3	Distribution of Purpose	34
	5.2.4	Occupational Differences of Tourists	35
	5.2.5	Length of Stay	36
	5.2.6	Favorable Season to Visit Bandipur According to Tourist	37
	5.2.7	Expenditure Patter of Tourists	38
	5.2.8	Most Appreciated Features of Bandipur	39
	5.2.9	Current Situation of Infrastructure Facilities in Bandipur	
		According to the Tourist	40
	5.2.10	Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Development	nt
		in Bandipur According to the Tourist	42
5.3	Preser	nt Situation of Hotels/Lodges in Bandipur	43
	5.3.1	Accommodation Capacity	43
	5.3.2	Accommodation Price	45
	5.3.3	Investment Pattern of Hotels	45

	5.8.4	Income Variation of Hotels	46
	5.3.5	Food Price Charge	47
	5.3.6	Sources of Goods for Hotels	47
	5.3.7	Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Development in	
		Bandipur According to the Hotel Towards	47
5.4	Surve	y of Local Resident	48
	5.4.1	Classification of Households According to Cast/Ethnicity	49
	5.4.2	Classification of Respondents by Profession	50
	5.4.3	The Local People Directly Involved in Tourism Industry	51
	5.4.4	Number of local people indirectly involved in tourism	53
	5.4.5	Impact of tourism development According to the Local Respondent	s 53
	5.4.6	Especial Products of Bandipur According to the Local Respondents	55
	5.4.7	Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Development in	
		Bandipur According to the Local Residents	55
5.5	Surve	y of Key Informants	57
	5.5.1	Classification by Profession	57
	5.5.2	Prime Attractions of Bandipur According to Informants	58
	5.5.3	Responses of key Informants Regarding Current Infrastructure	
		Facilities Available in Bandipur	59
	5.5.4	Impact of Tourism Development According to the Key Informants	60
	5.5.5	Perception Towards the Future Pattern of Tourism Development in	
		Bandipur According to Key Informants	62
	5.5.6	Awareness of Local People of Tourism According to Key	
		Informants	63
5.6	Impac	ts of Ecotourism in Bandipur	63
	5.6.1	Introduction	63
	5.6.2	Economic Impact	63
	5.6.3	Social Impact	64
	5.6.4	Environmental Impact	65
CHAI	PTER '	VI: PROBLEMS OF ECOTOURISM DEVELOPMENT	
			7-69
6.1	Introd	uction	67

ix

CHAPTER – VII: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

	RECOMMENDATIONS	70-75
7.1	Summary	70
7.2	Conclusion	72
7.3	Recommendations:	73
REF	TERENCES	76-78
QUE	ESTIONNAIRE	79-91

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1	:	Favorable Months to Visit Bandipur	26
Table 4.2	:	The Prospect of Eco Trekking Routes Presented	25
Table 4.3	:	Sight Seeing Around Bandipur By walk	26
Table 4.4	:	Colorful Festivals	30
Table 5.5	:	Distribution of Tourist by Nationality Percentage	32
Table 5.6	:	Age Different of Tourists	33
Table 5.7	:	Distribution by Purpose of Visit	34
Table 5.8	:	Occupational Differences of Tourists	35
Table 5.9	:	Length of Tourist Stay in	36
Table 5.10	:	Favorable Season to Visit Bandipur	37
Table 5.11	:	Expenditure Pattern of Tourist (Per Day / Per Tourist)	38
Table 5.12	:	Most Appreciated Features of Bandipur	39
Table 5.13	:	Current Situation of Infrastructure Facilities in Bandpur	
		According to the Tourists	41
Table 5.14	:	Futuristic Pattern of Tourism Development Bandipur	43
Table 5.15	:	Distribution of Accommodation Capacity	44
Table 5.16	:	Investment Pattern of Hotesl	45
Table 5.17	:	Income Variation of Hotels	46
Table 5.18	:	Futuristi Pattern of Tourism Development	48
Table 5.19	:	Classification of Households According to Cast/Ethnicity	49
Table 5.20	:	Classification by Profession	50
Table 5.21	:	Number of Local People Directly Involved in Tourism	51
Table 5.22	:	Impact of Tourism Development According to the	
		Local Respondents	54
Table 5.23	:	Futuristic Pattern of Tourism Development in Bandipur	56
Table 5.24	:	Classification by Profession	57
Table 5.25	:	Attractions of Bandipur According to Informants	58
Table 5.26	:	Current Situation of Infrastructure Facilities in	
		Bandipur According to the Key Informants	59

Table 5.27	:	: Impact of Tourism Development According to the		
		Local Respondents	6	1
Table 5.28	:	Futuristic Pattern to Tourism Development in		
		Bandipur According to Key Informants	6	2
Table 5. 29	:	Energy Source of Use	6	5
Table 5. 30	:	Increasing and Decreasing Trend of Given Subjects	6	6

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 5.1	:	Nationality and Tourists Arrivals in Bandipur	32
Figure 5.2	:	Age Difference of Tourists	34
Figure 5.3	:	Distribution by Purpose	35
Figure 5.4	:	Length of Stay	37
Figure 5.5	:	Mostly Appreciated features of Bandipur	40
Figure 5.6	:	Investment Pattern Hotels	46
Figure 5.7	:	Classification of Households According to Cast	49
Figure 5.8	:	Classification of Respondents by Profession	51
Figure 5.9	:	Number of Local People Directly Involved in Tourism	52

ABBREVIATION

ACAP	Annapurna Conservation Area Project
BDC	Bandipur Development Committee
MOCTCA	Ministry of Culture, Tourism and Civil Aviation
R&D	Research and Development
EIA	Environmental Impact Assessment
CBT	Community Based Tourism
PGS	Paying Guest System
PGH	Paying Guest House
NGOS	Non Government Organizations
INGOS	International Non Government Organizations
TMC	Tourism Management Committee
TDMC	Tourism Development Management Committee
NTB	Nepal Tourism Board
NPC	National Planning, Commission
TU	Tribhuvan University
NATHM	Nepal Academy of Tourism and Hotel Management
WTO	World Tourism Organization
ECTP	Eco cultural Tourism Project
CCODER	Centre for Community Development and Research
MOF	Ministry of Finance
WTO	World Trade Organization
WB	World Bank